
Descendants of John Glomb

Generation 1

1. JOHN1 GLOMB was born in 1829 in Poland. He died on Jul 27, 1898 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, 
USA (Age: 68). He married MARY ROPAYHSKA. She was born about 1829. She died about 1899. 

John Glomb and Mary Ropayhska had the following children:

2. i. CONSTANTINE2 GLOMB was born on Mar 15, 1859 in Berlin, Germany. He died on 
Jul 23, 1936 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, USA (Age: 77). He married 
Jodwiga Hedwig Speira, daughter of Anton Speira and Mary Weis, in 1884 in 
Germany. She was born on Aug 01, 1865 in Poland (Uper Cilazio, Katovic). She 
died on Oct 09, 1928 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. 

ii. JOHN GLOMB was born in 1873 in Katowice, Slaskie, Poland (now Germany). He 
died about 1950.

iii. INFANT GLOMB was born on Sep 23, 1898 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. She 
died in 1898.

Generation 2

2. CONSTANTINE2 GLOMB (John1) was born on Mar 15, 1859 in Berlin, Germany. He died on Jul 23, 
1936 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, USA (Age: 77). He married Jodwiga Hedwig 
Speira, daughter of Anton Speira and Mary Weis, in 1884 in Germany. She was born on Aug 01, 
1865 in Poland (Uper Cilazio, Katovic). She died on Oct 09, 1928 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. 

Constantine Glomb and Jodwiga Hedwig Speira had the following children:

3. i. GERTRUDE3 GLOMB was born on Nov 09, 1881. She died on Feb 14, 1972 in Los 
Angeles, California, USA (Age: 85). She married John Swiderski on Jan 31, 1912 
in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. He was born in 1887 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, 
USA. He died about 1950. 

4. ii. MARTHA HEDWIG GLOMB was born on May 10, 1884 in Germany. She died on Feb 
01, 1952 in Los Angeles, California, USA (Age: 67). She married Walter Jasinski, 
son of Kenstall Jasinski and Scholastyka Rokosinski, on May 24, 1907 in Chicago, 
Cook, Illinois, USA. He was born on Sep 15, 1881 in Plock, Mazowieckie, Poland. 
He died about 1951. 

iii. GRETTIE GLOMB was born in May 1887 in Germany.

5. iv. TEKLA GLOMB was born on Sep 14, 1888 in Illinois, USA. She died on Feb 23, 
1966 in Los Angeles, California, USA (Age: 77). She married Carl F Winneguth on 
Sep 30, 1914 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. He was born on Sep 02, 1892 in 
Valparaiso, Porter, Indiana, USA. He died on Mar 07, 1956 in Arcadia, Los 
Angeles, California, USA (1068 Balboa drive, . Age: 63). 

6. v. MARGARET GLOMB was born on Jul 05, 1890 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. She 
died on Apr 20, 1949 in Duquesne, Allegheny, Pennsylvania, USA (8 
Commonwealth Avenue, Age 58). She married Lawrence Francis Jablonski, son 
of Stanislaw Jablonsky and Antonia Stenek, on May 01, 1917 in Chicago, Cook, 
Illinois, USA. He was born on Aug 07, 1891 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. He 
died on Aug 25, 1946 in Los Angeles, California, USA (Age: 55). 

7. vi. EDWARD CONSTANTINE GLOMB was born on Apr 09, 1892 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, 
USA. He died on Dec 09, 1957 in Santa Clara, California, USA (Age: 65). He 
married Laura Belle Dickson, daughter of Robert Dickson and Mary L Edgar, on 
Jun 17, 1919 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. She was born on Sep 03, 1889 in 
Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. She died in Apr 1982 in Lafayette, Contra Costa, 
California, USA (PostalCode: 94549; Age: 92). 

vii. ROSALINE GLOMB was born about 1894 in Illinois, USA. She died on Jul 26, 1973 
in Ingleside, Lake, Illinois, USA.
 

Notes for Rosaline Glomb:
She left school in the 4th grade to help her mother at home.  She was a 
housekeeper in the early part of her life.  This included working in a rectory.  She 
later worked in the tea room and the cafeteria of a hospital.  She helped raise 



Generation 2 (cont.)

Dorothy's family in Chicago and also helped other family members at births and 
illnesses.  She would visit Margaret and Lawrence yearly in Pittsburgh, 
Pennsylvania.  She died in Columbus Hospital due to complications from surgery.  
She was a strong person and when ever she and Conrad were together they 
butted heads.

8. viii. CONRAD RALPH GLOMB was born on May 20, 1896 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. 
He died on Aug 24, 1957 in San Bernardino, San Bernardino, California, USA 
(Age: 61). He married Clema M. Daly, daughter of Charles A Daly and Elizabeth J 
Carpenter, on Oct 22, 1924 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. She was born on May 
12, 1905 in Mount Morris, Genesee, Michigan, USA. She died on Jan 25, 1993 in 
Highland, San Bernardino, California, USA. 

9. ix. DOROTHY M GLOMB was born on Feb 03, 1904 in Illinois, USA. She died on Dec 
25, 1992 in Lake Villa, Lake, Illinois, USA. She married Louis P Hanczuk, son of 
Vincent Hanczuck and Ursula, about 1924. He was born on Aug 25, 1903. He 
died in Oct 1976 in Ingleside, Lake, Illinois, USA (PostalCode: 60041; Age: 73). 

Generation 3

3. GERTRUDE3 GLOMB (Constantine2, John1) was born on Nov 09, 1881. She died on Feb 14, 1972 
in Los Angeles, California, USA (Age: 85). She married John Swiderski on Jan 31, 1912 in 
Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. He was born in 1887 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. He died about 
1950. 

John Swiderski and Gertrude Glomb had the following children:

i. DELPHINE HEDWIG4 SWIDERSKI was born on Feb 27, 1918 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, 
USA. She died on Sep 15, 1997 (Age: 79).

ii. ROSEMARY SWIDER was born in 1925 in Illinois, USA. She died about 2000.

iii. JOHN SWIDER was born in 1928 in Illinois, USA. He died about 1990.

4. MARTHA HEDWIG3 GLOMB (Constantine2, John1) was born on May 10, 1884 in Germany. She died 
on Feb 01, 1952 in Los Angeles, California, USA (Age: 67). She married Walter Jasinski, son of 
Kenstall Jasinski and Scholastyka Rokosinski, on May 24, 1907 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. 
He was born on Sep 15, 1881 in Plock, Mazowieckie, Poland. He died about 1951. 

Walter Jasinski and Martha Hedwig Glomb had the following children:

10. i. ISABELLE ROSE JASINSKI4 GLOMB was born on Sep 09, 1908. She died on Nov 01, 
1983 in Polk, Oregon, USA (Age: 75). She married (2) GEORGE JOSEPH SCHAERER, 
son of George Jacob Schaerer and Katrina Kate Pawlik, about 1939 in Chicago, 
Cook, Illinois, USA. He was born on Oct 18, 1909 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. 
He died on Feb 22, 1960 in San Fernando, Los Angeles, California, USA (Age: 
50). 

ii. WALTER CONSTANTINE GLOMB was born on Sep 15, 1912 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, 
USA. He died on Sep 05, 1931 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA (Age: 19).

5. TEKLA3 GLOMB (Constantine2, John1) was born on Sep 14, 1888 in Illinois, USA. She died on Feb 
23, 1966 in Los Angeles, California, USA (Age: 77). She married Carl F Winneguth on Sep 30, 
1914 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. He was born on Sep 02, 1892 in Valparaiso, Porter, 
Indiana, USA. He died on Mar 07, 1956 in Arcadia, Los Angeles, California, USA (1068 Balboa 
drive, . Age: 63). 

Carl F Winneguth and Tekla Glomb had the following children:

11. i. GILBERT CARL4 WINNEGUTH was born on Jul 28, 1915 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, 
USA. He died on Jul 29, 1981 in Santa Barbara, California, USA (66 Age: 66). He 
married Barbara E. Jaques, daughter of Edgar Jaques, on May 18, 1939 in 
California, USA. She was born about 1915. She died about 1995. 

ii. LEROY WINNEGUTH was born on Jun 22, 1920 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. He 
died about 1990.

iii. DONALD H WINNEGUTH was born in 1925 in Illinois, USA. He died about 2000.



Generation 3 (cont.)

6. MARGARET3 GLOMB (Constantine2, John1) was born on Jul 05, 1890 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, 
USA. She died on Apr 20, 1949 in Duquesne, Allegheny, Pennsylvania, USA (8 Commonwealth 
Avenue, Age 58). She married Lawrence Francis Jablonski, son of Stanislaw Jablonsky and 
Antonia Stenek, on May 01, 1917 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. He was born on Aug 07, 1891 
in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. He died on Aug 25, 1946 in Los Angeles, California, USA (Age: 
55). 

Lawrence Francis Jablonski and Margaret Glomb had the following children:

12. i. LAWRENCE FRANCIS4 JABLONSKI JR. was born on May 15, 1918 in Pittsburgh, 
Allegheny, Pennsylvania, USA. He died on Jan 04, 1985 in McCandless, 
Allegheny, Pennsylvania, USA (Thompson Run Road, Age: 66). He married (1) 
CAROL JEAN FOSTER, daughter of Albert M Foster and Caroline J Wilharm, in 1941 
in Philadelphia, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, USA. She was born on Feb 02, 1920 
in Pittsburgh, Allegheny, Pennsylvania, USA. She died on Mar 04, 1962 in 
Pittsburgh, Allegheny, Pennsylvania, USA (Age: 42). He married (2) ELIZABETH 

BURNS. She was born on Mar 05, 1930. She died about 2000. 

13. ii. RICHARD RALPH JABLONSKI was born on May 15, 1920 in Pittsburgh, Allegheny, 
Pennsylvania, USA. He died on Nov 27, 1993 (Age: 73). He married Jacqueline 
Spagnol on Sep 16, 1944 in Crafton, Allegheny, Pennsylvania, USA. She was 
born on Jun 02, 1922 in Pennsylvania, USA. She died on Dec 30, 2015 in 
Allegheny, Pennsylvania, USA. 

iii. ROY JABLONSKI was born on Aug 11, 1922 in Pittsburgh, Allegheny, Pennsylvania, 
USA. He died on Apr 21, 1984 in Los Angeles, California, USA (Age: 61). He 
married SOPHIE LUBIAK. She was born on Jun 03, 1923. She died on May 09, 2015 
in Long Beach, Los Angeles, California, USA (Age: 91). 

iv. JOHN ROBERT JABLONSKI was born on Jul 27, 1924 in Pittsburgh, Allegheny, 
Pennsylvania, USA. He died on Jul 04, 2002 (Age: 77). He married Alice Leonard 
on Feb 27, 1947 in Allegheny, Pennsylvania, USA. She was born in 1924. She 
died about 2000. 

7. EDWARD CONSTANTINE3 GLOMB (Constantine2, John1) was born on Apr 09, 1892 in Chicago, 
Cook, Illinois, USA. He died on Dec 09, 1957 in Santa Clara, California, USA (Age: 65). He 
married Laura Belle Dickson, daughter of Robert Dickson and Mary L Edgar, on Jun 17, 1919 in 
Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. She was born on Sep 03, 1889 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. She 
died in Apr 1982 in Lafayette, Contra Costa, California, USA (PostalCode: 94549; Age: 92). 

Edward Constantine Glomb and Laura Belle Dickson had the following children:

i. EDWARD CHARLES4 GLOMB was born on Apr 14, 1920 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, 
USA. He died on Aug 02, 1986 in Lafayette, Contra Costa, California, USA. He 
married Isabelle Thompson in Mar 1942. She was born about 1920. She died 
about 2000. 

14. ii. KATHERYN LOUISE GLOMB was born on Dec 09, 1922 in Oak Park, Cook, Illinois, 
USA. She died on Jul 20, 1979 in San Francisco, California, USA. She married 
PHILIP R COULS. He was born on Mar 10, 1923 in Seattle, King, Washington, USA. 
He died in Aug 1983 in Walnut Creek, Contra Costa, California, USA. 

15. iii. JAMES D GLOMB was born on Jul 01, 1924 in Washington, USA. He died on Jan 
01, 2013 in La Cañada Flintridge, Los Angeles, California, USA. He married LOIS 

RUSSELL. She was born in 1927 in California, USA. She died about 2000. 

8. CONRAD RALPH3 GLOMB (Constantine2, John1) was born on May 20, 1896 in Chicago, Cook, 
Illinois, USA. He died on Aug 24, 1957 in San Bernardino, San Bernardino, California, USA (Age: 
61). He married Clema M. Daly, daughter of Charles A Daly and Elizabeth J Carpenter, on Oct 
22, 1924 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. She was born on May 12, 1905 in Mount Morris, 
Genesee, Michigan, USA. She died on Jan 25, 1993 in Highland, San Bernardino, California, 
USA. 

Conrad Ralph Glomb and Clema M. Daly had the following children:

16. i. WILLIAM ROBERT4 GLOMB was born on Oct 24, 1925 in Cook, Illinois, USA. He died 
on Dec 26, 1980 in Redding, Shasta, California, USA. He married (1) DOROTHY 

JANE ATWOOD, daughter of William Robert Atwood and Dorothy Thompson, on Jul 
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10, 1946 in California, USA. She was born on Oct 28, 1925 in Los Angeles, Los 
Angeles, California, USA. She died on May 24, 2004 in Santa Ana, Orange, 
California, USA. He married (2) KAREN ELLEN PETRIE, daughter of Louis C. Petrie 
and Anna Heieck, on Aug 19, 1973 in Orange, Orange, California, USA. She was 
born on Aug 28, 1942 in Auburn, Cayuga, New York, USA. She died on Dec 07, 
2004. 

17. ii. MARY GWENDOLYN GLOMB was born on Nov 09, 1927 in Oak Park, Cook, Illinois, 
USA. She died on May 10, 2016 in Spokane, Spokane, Washington, USA. She 
married Charles W. Watchinski, son of Walter Watchinski and Bessie Dornemann, 
on May 15, 1947 in Glendale, Los Angeles, California, USA. He was born on Jan 
31, 1924 in Bloomington, McLean, Illinois, USA. He died in Oct 2010. 

18. iii. ROBERT WARD GLOMB was born on May 12, 1931 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. 
He died on Nov 15, 2019 in Jacksonville, Davidson, Tennessee, USA. He married 
(1) NAWANA LEE DOUGLAS, daughter of Harrison Stubbs and Lillian Inez Douglas, 
on Aug 18, 1951 in Sulphur Springs, Hopkins, Texas, USA. She was born on Mar 
14, 1933 in Dallas, Dallas, Texas, USA. She died on Feb 05, 1976 in Victorville, 
San Bernardino, California, USA (PostalCode: 92397; Age: 42). He married (2) 
ANGELINA E ALARCON, daughter of Gomez, on Feb 18, 1978 in Yorba Linda, 
Orange, California, USA. She was born on Mar 20, 1938 in Los Angeles, Los 
Angeles, California, USA. He married an unknown spouse on Feb 18, 1978 in 
Yorba Linda, Orange, California, USA. He married (4) BARBARA J HARLESS on May 
19, 1991 in McLennan, Texas, USA. She was born in 1930. She died on Aug 15, 
1994 (Age: 64). He married (5) SHERRI L KAUFMANN on Aug 31, 1995 in Nueces, 
Texas, USA. She was born on Feb 05, 1939. She died on Oct 16, 2017 (78 Age: 
78). 

9. DOROTHY M3 GLOMB (Constantine2, John1) was born on Feb 03, 1904 in Illinois, USA. She died 
on Dec 25, 1992 in Lake Villa, Lake, Illinois, USA. She married Louis P Hanczuk, son of Vincent 
Hanczuck and Ursula, about 1924. He was born on Aug 25, 1903. He died in Oct 1976 in 
Ingleside, Lake, Illinois, USA (PostalCode: 60041; Age: 73). 

Louis P Hanczuk and Dorothy M Glomb had the following children:

19. i. HEDWIG MARY4 HANCZUK was born on Aug 16, 1932 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, 
USA. She died on Jul 18, 2006 in Lake Villa, Lake, Illinois, USA. She married 
Henry H Nauer on Sep 05, 1956 in Cook, Illinois, USA. He was born on May 18, 
1930. 

ii. RITA R HANCZUK was born in 1934 in Illinois, USA.

iii. URSULA C HANCZUK was born in 1937 in Illinois, USA.

Generation 4

10. ISABELLE ROSE JASINSKI4 GLOMB (Martha Hedwig3, Constantine2, John1) was born on Sep 09, 
1908. She died on Nov 01, 1983 in Polk, Oregon, USA (Age: 75). She married (2) GEORGE 

JOSEPH SCHAERER, son of George Jacob Schaerer and Katrina Kate Pawlik, about 1939 in 
Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. He was born on Oct 18, 1909 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. He 
died on Feb 22, 1960 in San Fernando, Los Angeles, California, USA (Age: 50). 

Isabelle Rose Jasinski Glomb had the following children:

i. GEORGE JOSEPH SCHAERER was born on Nov 18, 1940 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, 
USA. He married Sue Ann Brown on Jun 24, 1965. She was born about 1940. 

20. ii. MARY TERESE SCHAERER was born on Oct 28, 1944 in Linden, Union, New Jersey, 
USA. She married (1) GERALD GLASS. He was born about 1944. She married (2) 
ROBERT EDWIN MAUPIN, son of Robert Edwin Maupin and Velma Elinor Green, on 
Aug 09, 1962 in Clark, Nevada, USA. He was born on Aug 07, 1936 in Los 
Angeles, Los Angeles, California, USA. He died on Nov 26, 1995 in Tooele, 
Tooele, Utah, USA. She married (3) ERNEST CLAY. He was born about 1944. 

11. GILBERT CARL4 WINNEGUTH (Tekla3 Glomb, Constantine2 Glomb, John1 Glomb) was born on Jul 
28, 1915 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. He died on Jul 29, 1981 in Santa Barbara, California, 
USA (66 Age: 66). He married Barbara E. Jaques, daughter of Edgar Jaques, on May 18, 1939 
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in California, USA. She was born about 1915. She died about 1995. 

Gilbert Carl Winneguth and Barbara E. Jaques had the following child:

i. NANCY ELLEN5 WINNEGUTH was born about 1935. She married STEPHAN 

KERSNOWSKI. He was born about 1935. 

12. LAWRENCE FRANCIS4 JABLONSKI JR. (Margaret3 Glomb, Constantine2 Glomb, John1 Glomb) was 
born on May 15, 1918 in Pittsburgh, Allegheny, Pennsylvania, USA. He died on Jan 04, 1985 in 
McCandless, Allegheny, Pennsylvania, USA (Thompson Run Road, Age: 66). He married (1) 
CAROL JEAN FOSTER, daughter of Albert M Foster and Caroline J Wilharm, in 1941 in 
Philadelphia, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, USA. She was born on Feb 02, 1920 in Pittsburgh, 
Allegheny, Pennsylvania, USA. She died on Mar 04, 1962 in Pittsburgh, Allegheny, 
Pennsylvania, USA (Age: 42). He married (2) ELIZABETH BURNS. She was born on Mar 05, 1930. 
She died about 2000. 

Lawrence Francis Jablonski Jr. and Carol Jean Foster had the following children:

i. MICHELLE M.5 JABLONSKI was born about 1940.

ii. CAROL JEAN JABLONSKI was born on Apr 11, 1944 in Pennsylvania, USA. She died 
on Oct 11, 1987 in San Francisco, California, USA (Age: 43). She married John 
Tyler Jones on Mar 14, 1987 in Hillsborough, Florida, USA. He was born on Apr 
10, 1951. He died on Aug 25, 2016 (Age: 66). 

iii. MICHELLE M. JABLONSKI was born about 1954.

iv. LAWRENCE F. JABLONSKI III was born on Apr 16, 1964. He married DENISE E 

HALASZYNSKI. She was born about 1965. 

Lawrence Francis Jablonski Jr. and Elizabeth Burns had the following children:

iv. LAWRENCE F. JABLONSKI III was born on Apr 16, 1964. He married DENISE E 

HALASZYNSKI. She was born about 1965. 

vi. LISA CHRISTINE JABLONSKI was born in 1967.

13. RICHARD RALPH4 JABLONSKI (Margaret3 Glomb, Constantine2 Glomb, John1 Glomb) was born on 
May 15, 1920 in Pittsburgh, Allegheny, Pennsylvania, USA. He died on Nov 27, 1993 (Age: 73). 
He married Jacqueline Spagnol on Sep 16, 1944 in Crafton, Allegheny, Pennsylvania, USA. She 
was born on Jun 02, 1922 in Pennsylvania, USA. She died on Dec 30, 2015 in Allegheny, 
Pennsylvania, USA. 

Richard Ralph Jablonski and Jacqueline Spagnol had the following children:

i. PAUL5 JABLONSKI was born about 1942. He died about 2015.

ii. SOPHIA JABLONSKI was born about 1942. She died about 2015.

iii. RICHARD JABLONSKI was born about 1942. He died about 2015.

14. KATHERYN LOUISE4 GLOMB (Edward Constantine3, Constantine2, John1) was born on Dec 09, 
1922 in Oak Park, Cook, Illinois, USA. She died on Jul 20, 1979 in San Francisco, California, 
USA. She married PHILIP R COULS. He was born on Mar 10, 1923 in Seattle, King, Washington, 
USA. He died in Aug 1983 in Walnut Creek, Contra Costa, California, USA. 

Philip R Couls and Katheryn Louise Glomb had the following children:

i. CHRISTINE LOUISE5 COULS was born on Jul 14, 1949 in San Francisco, California, 
USA.

ii. CAROLYN SUE COULS was born on May 03, 1952 in Santa Clara, California, USA.

iii. JAMES RICHARD COULS was born on Feb 16, 1965 in Santa Clara, California, USA. 
He died on Jun 16, 1965 in Santa Clara, California, USA (Age: 4/12).

15. JAMES D4 GLOMB (Edward Constantine3, Constantine2, John1) was born on Jul 01, 1924 in 
Washington, USA. He died on Jan 01, 2013 in La Cañada Flintridge, Los Angeles, California, 
USA. He married LOIS RUSSELL. She was born in 1927 in California, USA. She died about 2000. 

James D Glomb and Lois Russell had the following children:

i. KRISTINE5 was born about 1944.
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ii. JAMES DICKSON GLOMB JR. was born on Jun 20, 1948 in San Mateo, San Mateo, 
California, USA. He married Mollie V Matthies on Mar 20, 1982 in Orange, 
California, USA. She was born in 1948. 

iii. LISA GLOMB was born on Jul 22, 1958 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, 
USA.

16. WILLIAM ROBERT4 GLOMB (Conrad Ralph3, Constantine2, John1) was born on Oct 24, 1925 in 
Cook, Illinois, USA. He died on Dec 26, 1980 in Redding, Shasta, California, USA. He married 
(1) DOROTHY JANE ATWOOD, daughter of William Robert Atwood and Dorothy Thompson, on Jul 
10, 1946 in California, USA. She was born on Oct 28, 1925 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, 
California, USA. She died on May 24, 2004 in Santa Ana, Orange, California, USA. He married 
(2) KAREN ELLEN PETRIE, daughter of Louis C. Petrie and Anna Heieck, on Aug 19, 1973 in 
Orange, Orange, California, USA. She was born on Aug 28, 1942 in Auburn, Cayuga, New York, 
USA. She died on Dec 07, 2004. 

William Robert Glomb and Dorothy Jane Atwood had the following children:

i. CAROL CHRISTINE5 GLOMB was born on Jul 15, 1947 in Los Angeles, California, 
USA. She married Lynn R Wagstaff on Dec 31, 1970 in Orange, California, USA. 
He was born in 1947. 

21. ii. STEVEN WILLIAM GLOMB was born on Apr 28, 1949 in Los Angeles, California, 
USA. He married Theresa M Sligar on Jul 03, 1971 in Orange, California, USA. 
She was born on Feb 17, 1949. 

22. iii. JOHN ROBERT GLOMB was born on Jun 16, 1951 in Burbank, Los Angeles, 
California, USA. He died on Nov 14, 1998 (Age: 47). He married Jean Marlene 
Skartland on May 10, 1980 in San Diego, California, USA. She was born in 1958. 

23. iv. KAREN DIANE GLOMB was born on Jul 08, 1953 in Los Angeles, California, USA. 
She married Dennis Michael Cobb on Feb 23, 1974 in Orange, California, USA. 
He was born on Oct 16, 1952. He died on Jun 17, 2000. 

17. MARY GWENDOLYN4 GLOMB (Conrad Ralph3, Constantine2, John1) was born on Nov 09, 1927 in 
Oak Park, Cook, Illinois, USA. She died on May 10, 2016 in Spokane, Spokane, Washington, 
USA. She married Charles W. Watchinski, son of Walter Watchinski and Bessie Dornemann, on 
May 15, 1947 in Glendale, Los Angeles, California, USA. He was born on Jan 31, 1924 in 
Bloomington, McLean, Illinois, USA. He died in Oct 2010. 

Charles W. Watchinski and Mary Gwendolyn Glomb had the following children:

24. i. RICHARD CHARLES5 WATCHINSKI was born on Mar 28, 1948 in Los Angeles, Los 
Angeles, California, USA. He married Jennifer M Frome, daughter of Walter 
August Frome Jr. and Mary Ellen Hitt, on Feb 04, 1984 in Orange, California, 
USA. She was born in 1959. 

25. ii. KATHLEEN ANNMARIE WATCHINSKI was born on Sep 13, 1952 in Los Angeles, 
California, USA. She married Gary W Anderson, son of Johnson, on Apr 15, 1972 
in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, USA. He was born on May 19, 1949 in 
Culver City, Los Angeles, California, USA. 

26. iii. ANITA WATCHINSKI was born on Jan 20, 1955 in Los Angeles, California, USA. She 
married (1) JOSEPH B FOURNET on Feb 24, 1973 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, 
California, USA. He was born in 1953. She married (2) WILLIAM G HOSSELE II II 
about 1990. He was born about 1955. 

18. ROBERT WARD4 GLOMB (Conrad Ralph3, Constantine2, John1) was born on May 12, 1931 in 
Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. He died on Nov 15, 2019 in Jacksonville, Davidson, Tennessee, 
USA. He married (1) NAWANA LEE DOUGLAS, daughter of Harrison Stubbs and Lillian Inez 
Douglas, on Aug 18, 1951 in Sulphur Springs, Hopkins, Texas, USA. She was born on Mar 14, 
1933 in Dallas, Dallas, Texas, USA. She died on Feb 05, 1976 in Victorville, San Bernardino, 
California, USA (PostalCode: 92397; Age: 42). He married (2) ANGELINA E ALARCON, daughter of 
Gomez, on Feb 18, 1978 in Yorba Linda, Orange, California, USA. She was born on Mar 20, 
1938 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, USA. He married an unknown spouse on Feb 18, 
1978 in Yorba Linda, Orange, California, USA. He married (4) BARBARA J HARLESS on May 19, 
1991 in McLennan, Texas, USA. She was born in 1930. She died on Aug 15, 1994 (Age: 64). He 
married (5) SHERRI L KAUFMANN on Aug 31, 1995 in Nueces, Texas, USA. She was born on Feb 
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05, 1939. She died on Oct 16, 2017 (78 Age: 78). 
 

Notes for Robert Ward Glomb:
Obituary

May 12, 1931 - November 15, 2019

Robert "Bob" Ward Glomb, age 88, died Friday, November 15, 2019, at Jackson-Madison County 
General Hospital.  A Celebration of Life will be held at a later date.

Bob was born May 12, 1931 in Chicago, IL to the late Conrad Ralph and Clema Marion (Daly) 
Glomb.  Bob joined the Air Force and served twelve years, obtaining the rank of Tech Sergeant, 
before transferring to the Army to fly helicopters during the Vietnam Conflict.  While in the Army, 
Bob received the 'Broken Wing' award for safely landing his helicopter without a tail rotor when 
the rotor broke off mid-flight.  He served a total of 23 years combined service and retired a Chief 
Warrant Officer 2 (CW2).  Bob obtained a bachelor degree in theology from Cal State Fullerton 
University and was a member of New Beginnings Church, Big Sandy TN. He enjoyed swing 
dancing, was a great piano player, loved golf and enjoyed his Cadillac's.  He was a member of 
the Vietnam Helicopter Pilot's Association, 717th Ruthless Riders.  Bob will be remembered for 
living life to the fullest and being a great dad!

Survivors include his daughter, Teresa (Mike) Loftis of Banning, CA; sons, Calvin (Char) Glomb 
of Bellevue, NE and Matt (Kathi) Glomb of Dresden, TN; nine grandchildren; and thirteen great 
grandchildren.  He was preceded in death by his parents; first wife and mother of his children, 
Nawana Glomb; daughter, Sharon Glomb; son, William Glomb; granddaughter, Yevette Walker; 
great granddaughter, Jayden Glomb; sister, Gwen Watchinski; and brother, William Glomb.

Robert Ward Glomb and Nawana Lee Douglas had the following children:

27. i. CALVIN ROBERT5 GLOMB was born on May 24, 1953 in Selma, Dallas, Alabama, 
USA. He married (1) ROSEMARY FRANCES MURRAY, daughter of James J. Murray 
and Margaret, on Jul 03, 1978 in Fort Walton, Okaloosa, Florida, USA. She was 
born on May 13, 1953. She died on Sep 27, 2023 in Bellevue, Sarpy, Nebraska, 
USA. He married (2) KATHERINE L ADAMS on Dec 26, 1994 in Clark, Nevada, USA. 
She was born about 1953. He married (3) CHARLYN ROSE MUTCHLER on Sep 29, 
2003 in Washoe, Nevada, USA. She was born on Apr 17, 1941 in Essex, Page, 
Iowa, USA. She died on Jan 08, 2021 in Bellevue, Sarpy, Nebraska, USA 
(respiratory failure, Hypoxia). 

28. ii. WILLIAM LAWRENCE GLOMB was born on Jul 25, 1954 in Selma, Dallas, Alabama, 
USA. He died on Jun 18, 2018 in Torrance, Los Angeles, California, USA. He 
married (1) LAUREL JEAN GAMBLE, daughter of William W Gamble and Gamble, on 
Sep 10, 1977 in Sacramento, Sacramento, California, USA. She was born on Dec 
02, 1958 in Sacramento, California, USA. He married (2) DEE NORRIS, daughter of 
Dwight L. Norris and Dorothy Lombard, on Jun 13, 1982 in Sacramento, 
Sacramento, California, USA. She was born on Mar 21, 1958 in San Diego, 
California, USA. 

29. iii. TERESA MARIE GLOMB was born on Jun 28, 1955 in Burbank, Los Angeles, 
California, USA. She married (1) ROBERT MICHAEL LOFTIS, son of Marvin Joseph 
Loftis and Mildred Shirley Damm, on Aug 24, 1996 in Hesperia, San Bernardino, 
California, USA. He was born on Nov 20, 1956 in Alton, Madison, Illinois, USA. 
She married (2) DANIEL CRUZ, son of Henry Delgado Cruz and Maria Evangelista 
Romero Sanchez, on Aug 16, 1980 in San Bernardino, San Bernardino, California,
USA. He was born on Jul 11, 1957 in Redlands, San Bernardino, California, USA. 

30. iv. SHARON DIANE GLOMB was born on Jul 05, 1956 in Kern, California, USA 
(Edwards Air force Base ). She died on Nov 25, 2004 in Palmdale, Los Angeles, 
California, USA (Private Residence  Age: 48).

31. v. MATTHEW PAUL GLOMB was born on Jul 01, 1958 in Edwards AFB, Kern, 
California, USA (Edwards Air Force Base). He married Kathi Walker on May 20, 
1988 in Hesperia, San Bernardino, California, USA. She was born on Mar 30, 



Generation 4 (cont.)

1955 in Torrance, Los Angeles, California, USA. 

19. HEDWIG MARY4 HANCZUK (Dorothy M3 Glomb, Constantine2 Glomb, John1 Glomb) was born on 
Aug 16, 1932 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. She died on Jul 18, 2006 in Lake Villa, Lake, 
Illinois, USA. She married Henry H Nauer on Sep 05, 1956 in Cook, Illinois, USA. He was born 
on May 18, 1930. 
 

Notes for Hedwig Mary Hanczuk:
She lived in Lindenhurst, IL, at the time of her death. She left behind her husband, children, 
grandchildren, and other relatives.

Henry H Nauer and Hedwig Mary Hanczuk had the following children:

i. BRUCE5 NAUER was born about 1952.

ii. MARK NAUER was born about 1953.

iii. EDWINA NAUER was born about 1955.

iv. CAROLYN NAUER was born about 1956.

v. CONSTANCE NAUER was born about 1957.

vi. JEANNIE NAUER was born about 1958.

vii. DONNA NAUER was born about 1960.

Generation 5

20. MARY TERESE SCHAERER (Isabelle Rose Jasinski4 Glomb, Martha Hedwig3 Glomb, Constantine2 
Glomb, John1 Glomb) was born on Oct 28, 1944 in Linden, Union, New Jersey, USA. She 
married (1) GERALD GLASS. He was born about 1944. She married (2) ROBERT EDWIN MAUPIN, 
son of Robert Edwin Maupin and Velma Elinor Green, on Aug 09, 1962 in Clark, Nevada, USA. 
He was born on Aug 07, 1936 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, USA. He died on Nov 26, 
1995 in Tooele, Tooele, Utah, USA. She married (3) ERNEST CLAY. He was born about 1944. 

Robert Edwin Maupin and Mary Terese Schaerer had the following children:

i. JEFF SCHAERER MAIUPIN was born about 1964.

ii. ANNETTE SCHAERER MAUPIN was born about 1964.

32. iii. MICHELLE SCHAERER MAUPIN was born about 1970. She married CURTIS 

OLDENSTADT. He was born about 1965. 

21. STEVEN WILLIAM5 GLOMB (William Robert4, Conrad Ralph3, Constantine2, John1) was born on Apr 
28, 1949 in Los Angeles, California, USA. He married Theresa M Sligar on Jul 03, 1971 in 
Orange, California, USA. She was born on Feb 17, 1949. 

Steven William Glomb and Theresa M Sligar had the following children:

33. i. CHRISTIE A6 GLOMB was born on Jan 04, 1977 in Orange, Orange, California, USA. 
She married Daniel Martinez on Sep 02, 2000 in Clark, Nevada, USA. He was 
born about 1977. 

34. ii. STACY LYNN GLOMB was born on Oct 30, 1978 in Orange, California, USA. She 
married Matthew Shawn McCoy on Mar 24, 1995 in Clark, Nevada, USA. He was 
born about 1978. 

22. JOHN ROBERT5 GLOMB (William Robert4, Conrad Ralph3, Constantine2, John1) was born on Jun 
16, 1951 in Burbank, Los Angeles, California, USA. He died on Nov 14, 1998 (Age: 47). He 
married Jean Marlene Skartland on May 10, 1980 in San Diego, California, USA. She was born 
in 1958. 

John Robert Glomb and Jean Marlene Skartland had the following child:

i. JEWELEE JANELOUISE6 GLOMB was born on Dec 25, 1997 in Oceanside, San Diego, 
California, USA.

23. KAREN DIANE5 GLOMB (William Robert4, Conrad Ralph3, Constantine2, John1) was born on Jul 08, 
1953 in Los Angeles, California, USA. She married Dennis Michael Cobb on Feb 23, 1974 in 
Orange, California, USA. He was born on Oct 16, 1952. He died on Jun 17, 2000. 
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Dennis Michael Cobb and Karen Diane Glomb had the following children:

i. DENNIS6 COBB was born on Apr 15, 1975 in Orange, California, USA.

ii. JILL PATRICE COBB was born on Aug 18, 1978 in Shasta, California, USA.

24. RICHARD CHARLES5 WATCHINSKI (Mary Gwendolyn4 Glomb, Conrad Ralph3 Glomb, Constantine2 
Glomb, John1 Glomb) was born on Mar 28, 1948 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, USA. 
He married Jennifer M Frome, daughter of Walter August Frome Jr. and Mary Ellen Hitt, on Feb 
04, 1984 in Orange, California, USA. She was born in 1959. 

Richard Charles Watchinski and Jennifer M Frome had the following children:

35. i. SARA MARIE6 WATCHINSKI was born on May 05, 1988 in Orange, California, USA. 
She married Jon Thomas Fotopoulos on Aug 20, 2016 in Dana Point, Orange, 
California, USA (St. Edwards the Comfessor Catholic Church, 33926 Calle La 
Primavera). He was born on Mar 01, 1984 in Eden Prairie, Hennepin, Minnesota, 
USA. 

36. ii. BRETT MICHAEL WATCHINSKI was born on Dec 20, 1989 in Orange, California, USA. 
He married Anna Elizabeth on Nov 13, 2021. She was born about 1989. 

37. iii. JESSICA MARIE WATCHINSKI was born on May 01, 1991 in Orange, California, USA. 
She married Daniel Ward, son of Peggy Poettgen, on Aug 04, 2018 in Lake 
Almanor Peninsula, Plumas, California, USA. He was born on Jul 23, 1991 in 
Palm Springs, Riverside, California, USA. 

25. KATHLEEN ANNMARIE5 WATCHINSKI (Mary Gwendolyn4 Glomb, Conrad Ralph3 Glomb, 
Constantine2 Glomb, John1 Glomb) was born on Sep 13, 1952 in Los Angeles, California, USA. 
She married Gary W Anderson, son of Johnson, on Apr 15, 1972 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, 
California, USA. He was born on May 19, 1949 in Culver City, Los Angeles, California, USA. 

Gary W Anderson and Kathleen Annmarie Watchinski had the following children:

38. i. PHILLIP DAVID6 ANDERSON was born on Jul 11, 1978 in Spokane, Spokane, 
Washington, USA. He married Rachell Marie Olson on Sep 23, 2003 in Spokane, 
Spokane, Washington, USA. She was born on Sep 08, 1981. 

ii. SUSAN MARIE ANDERSON was born on Mar 01, 1981 in Spokane, Spokane, 
Washington, USA.

iii. NICHOLAS EDWARD ANDERSON was born on Jul 02, 1985 in Spokane, Spokane, 
Washington, USA. He married Meredith K Thompson on Aug 16, 2014 in 
Washington, USA. She was born about 1986. 

26. ANITA5 WATCHINSKI (Mary Gwendolyn4 Glomb, Conrad Ralph3 Glomb, Constantine2 Glomb, John1 
Glomb) was born on Jan 20, 1955 in Los Angeles, California, USA. She married (1) JOSEPH B 

FOURNET on Feb 24, 1973 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, USA. He was born in 1953. 
She married (2) WILLIAM G HOSSELE II II about 1990. He was born about 1955. 

Joseph B Fournet and Anita Watchinski had the following children:

i. ROBERT KEITH6 FOURNET was born about 1972.

ii. ANNA MARIE FOURNET was born about 1975.

27. CALVIN ROBERT5 GLOMB (Robert Ward4, Conrad Ralph3, Constantine2, John1) was born on May 
24, 1953 in Selma, Dallas, Alabama, USA. He married (1) ROSEMARY FRANCES MURRAY, 
daughter of James J. Murray and Margaret, on Jul 03, 1978 in Fort Walton, Okaloosa, Florida, 
USA. She was born on May 13, 1953. She died on Sep 27, 2023 in Bellevue, Sarpy, Nebraska, 
USA. He married (2) KATHERINE L ADAMS on Dec 26, 1994 in Clark, Nevada, USA. She was born 
about 1953. He married (3) CHARLYN ROSE MUTCHLER on Sep 29, 2003 in Washoe, Nevada, 
USA. She was born on Apr 17, 1941 in Essex, Page, Iowa, USA. She died on Jan 08, 2021 in 
Bellevue, Sarpy, Nebraska, USA (respiratory failure, Hypoxia). 

Calvin Robert Glomb and Rosemary Frances Murray had the following children:

i. JOSE ENRIQUE6 GLOMB was born on Dec 20, 1973 in March AFB, Riverside, 
California, USA.

39. ii. JENNIFER NAWANA GLOMB was born on Dec 16, 1979 in Florida, USA. She married 
MANDI MCDONALD. She was born on Apr 02, 1983 in Plattsmouth, Cass, Nebraska, 
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USA. 

40. iii. SEAN MICHAEL GLOMB was born on Aug 07, 1984 in Omaha, Sarpy, Nebraska, 
USA. He married Allison Hepburn on Jul 22, 2010. She was born on May 03, 
1984. 

28. WILLIAM LAWRENCE5 GLOMB (Robert Ward4, Conrad Ralph3, Constantine2, John1) was born on 
Jul 25, 1954 in Selma, Dallas, Alabama, USA. He died on Jun 18, 2018 in Torrance, Los 
Angeles, California, USA. He married (1) LAUREL JEAN GAMBLE, daughter of William W Gamble 
and Gamble, on Sep 10, 1977 in Sacramento, Sacramento, California, USA. She was born on 
Dec 02, 1958 in Sacramento, California, USA. He married (2) DEE NORRIS, daughter of Dwight L. 
Norris and Dorothy Lombard, on Jun 13, 1982 in Sacramento, Sacramento, California, USA. She 
was born on Mar 21, 1958 in San Diego, California, USA. 

William Lawrence Glomb and Dee Norris had the following child:

41. i. MATTHEW ALEXANDER6 GLOMB was born on May 01, 1984 in Mission Hills, Los 
Angeles, California, USA. He married Heather P Satterly on Jul 18, 2009 in Rome, 
Oneida, New York, USA. She was born on Jul 16, 1989 in Rome, Oneida, New 
York, USA. 

29. TERESA MARIE5 GLOMB (Robert Ward4, Conrad Ralph3, Constantine2, John1) was born on Jun 28, 
1955 in Burbank, Los Angeles, California, USA. She married (1) ROBERT MICHAEL LOFTIS, son of 
Marvin Joseph Loftis and Mildred Shirley Damm, on Aug 24, 1996 in Hesperia, San Bernardino, 
California, USA. He was born on Nov 20, 1956 in Alton, Madison, Illinois, USA. She married (2) 
DANIEL CRUZ, son of Henry Delgado Cruz and Maria Evangelista Romero Sanchez, on Aug 16, 
1980 in San Bernardino, San Bernardino, California, USA. He was born on Jul 11, 1957 in 
Redlands, San Bernardino, California, USA. 
 

Notes for Teresa Marie Glomb:
Notes for Teresa Marie Glomb:
While Teresa's mom was carrying her, she has lots of false labor. When her mother finally when 
into labor, she wasn't sure if it was real or not, so she didn't wake her dad. As a result they 
almost didn't make it to t he hospital. She was the only one of their five children, who wasn't born 
in a military hospital. I weighed 7 lbs. 15 oz. at birth and I was b orn at 5:53 am. She had brown 
hair and hazel eyes. She graduated from Carlsbad High School in June 1973, and attended 
Victor Valley Junior College for one semester in Bookkeeping. She graduated San Bernardino 
Valley College majoring in Computer Systems, May 2002 and California State San Bernardino 
majoring in Vocational Education in 2004. She is currently teaching computer classes at Inland 
Career Education Center (San Bernardino Adult School). A list of some of the places I have lived 
are:
6742 Los Feliz Dr., Highland, CA 6784 Orange Street, Highland CA; 1633 Clay St., Redlands, 
CA; Corner of Shamrock and Lark, Wrightwood , CA; 3980 James Place, Carlsbad, CA; 
Palmdale, CA; Savannah, GA; Jessup, MD; Las Vegas, NV; Fort Ord, CA; Colorado Springs, 
CO; Okinawa, Japan; Edwards AFB, CA; Burbank, CA.

Teresa Marie Glomb had the following child:

42. i. DANIEL AUGUSTUS6 CRUZ was born on Apr 30, 1981 in Fontana, San Bernardino, 
California, USA. He married Lola Deanna Flores, daughter of Leoncio Flores Jr 
and Tammie Marie Moreno, on Aug 27, 2005 in San Bernardino, San Bernardino, 
California, USA. She was born on Nov 25, 1978 in Loma Linda, San Bernardino, 
California, USA. 

Daniel Cruz and Teresa Marie Glomb had the following children:

42. i. DANIEL AUGUSTUS6 CRUZ was born on Apr 30, 1981 in Fontana, San Bernardino, 
California, USA. He married Lola Deanna Flores, daughter of Leoncio Flores Jr 
and Tammie Marie Moreno, on Aug 27, 2005 in San Bernardino, San Bernardino, 
California, USA. She was born on Nov 25, 1978 in Loma Linda, San Bernardino, 
California, USA. 

ii. NAWANA JEAN CRUZ was born on Jan 07, 1983 in Anaheim, Orange, California, 
USA.
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iii. ROBERT WILLIAM CRUZ was born on Jan 07, 1985 in Fontana, San Bernardino, 
California, USA. He married Crystal Dawn Steine, daughter of Mckimmey, on Jul 
05, 2008. She was born on Dec 01, 1976 in San Luis Obispo, San Luis Obispo, 
California, USA. She died on Jul 02, 2023 in Bakersfield, Kern, California, USA 
(between 1 and 3 pm). 

30. SHARON DIANE5 GLOMB (Robert Ward4, Conrad Ralph3, Constantine2, John1) was born on Jul 05, 
1956 in Kern, California, USA (Edwards Air force Base ). She died on Nov 25, 2004 in Palmdale, 
Los Angeles, California, USA (Private Residence  Age: 48).
 

Notes for Sharon Diane Glomb:
Cornors Report
SHARON GLOMB
July 5, 1956 - November 25, 2004
(48 years )
Case Number
2004-08965
Case Status
CLOSED
Body Status
RELEASED
Gender
FEMALE
Ethnicity
CAUCASIAN
Place of Death
PRIVATE RESIDENCE
Manner
NATURAL
Investigator
ELIAS
Deputy Medical Examiner
DR. LEVICKY
Cause A
ARRHYTHMOGENIC RIGHT VENTRICULAR CARDIOMYOPATHY
Cause B
N/A
Cause C
N/A
Cause D
N/A

Sharon Diane Glomb had the following child:

i. JOSEPH PATRICK6 EVANS was born on Mar 29, 1982 in Orange, Orange, California, 
USA (Mother gave him up for adoption at birth).

31. MATTHEW PAUL5 GLOMB (Robert Ward4, Conrad Ralph3, Constantine2, John1) was born on Jul 01, 
1958 in Edwards AFB, Kern, California, USA (Edwards Air Force Base). He married Kathi Walker 
on May 20, 1988 in Hesperia, San Bernardino, California, USA. She was born on Mar 30, 1955 in
Torrance, Los Angeles, California, USA. 

Matthew Paul Glomb and Kathi Walker had the following children:

43. i. YVETTE MICHELLE AZOON WALKER was born on Jun 05, 1977 in Los Angeles, Los 
Angeles, California, USA. She died on Feb 08, 2008 in Camden, Benton, 
Tennessee, USA. She married (1) JAMES MATTHEW HOUSTON, son of Thomas 
Houston and Carol Bates, on Oct 10, 1994 in Las Vegas, Clark, Nevada, USA. He 
was born on Feb 21, 1972 in Los Angeles, California, USA. 

44. ii. ROBERT KURT EUGENE WALKER GLOMB was born on Feb 08, 1979 in Torrance, Los 
Angeles, California, USA. He married (1) MARIA DEL MA BENITEZ VILLANUEVA, 
daughter of Jose Hernamdez Montoyo and Marie Benitez Villanueva, on Apr 17, 
2012 in Gibraltar (Uniter Kingdom/ Spain). She was born on Oct 04, 1975 in 
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Alicante, Pais Valenciano, Spain. She died. He married (2) JESSICA ANN OLIVER, 
daughter of Charles John Oliver and Trudy Marie Hoiland, on Jan 07, 2002 in 
Okinawa, Okinawa, Japan. She was born on Sep 22, 1977 in Bremerton Junction, 
Kitsap, Washington, USA. 

iii. KRISTOPHER WILLIAM DAY was born on Aug 06, 1981 in Garden Grove, Orange, 
California, USA. He died on Dec 22, 1981 in Orange, Orange, California, USA.

45. iv. BRENDA LEE GLOMB was born on Dec 11, 1988 in Victorville, San Bernardino, 
California, USA. She married Dustin Wayne Gibson, son of Jerry Wayne Gibson 
and Patricia Fae Powell, on Jul 27, 2012 in Dresden, Weakley, Tennessee, USA. 
He was born on Aug 17, 1993 in Martin, Weakley, Tennessee, USA. 

Generation 6

32. MICHELLE SCHAERER MAUPIN (Mary Terese Schaerer, Isabelle Rose Jasinski4 Glomb, Martha 
Hedwig3 Glomb, Constantine2 Glomb, John1 Glomb) was born about 1970. She married CURTIS 

OLDENSTADT. He was born about 1965. 

Curtis Oldenstadt and Michelle Schaerer Maupin had the following child:

i. ZANE OLDENSTADT was born in Oct 2005.

33. CHRISTIE A6 GLOMB (Steven William5, William Robert4, Conrad Ralph3, Constantine2, John1) was 
born on Jan 04, 1977 in Orange, Orange, California, USA. She married Daniel Martinez on Sep 
02, 2000 in Clark, Nevada, USA. He was born about 1977. 

Daniel Martinez and Christie A Glomb had the following child:

i. GLORIA7 MARTINEZ was born about 1995.

34. STACY LYNN6 GLOMB (Steven William5, William Robert4, Conrad Ralph3, Constantine2, John1) was 
born on Oct 30, 1978 in Orange, California, USA. She married Matthew Shawn McCoy on Mar 
24, 1995 in Clark, Nevada, USA. He was born about 1978. 

Matthew Shawn McCoy and Stacy Lynn Glomb had the following child:

i. GUAGE7 MCCOY was born about 1998.

35. SARA MARIE6 WATCHINSKI (Richard Charles5, Mary Gwendolyn4 Glomb, Conrad Ralph3 Glomb, 
Constantine2 Glomb, John1 Glomb) was born on May 05, 1988 in Orange, California, USA. She 
married Jon Thomas Fotopoulos on Aug 20, 2016 in Dana Point, Orange, California, USA (St. 
Edwards the Comfessor Catholic Church, 33926 Calle La Primavera). He was born on Mar 01, 
1984 in Eden Prairie, Hennepin, Minnesota, USA. 

Jon Thomas Fotopoulos and Sara Marie Watchinski had the following children:

i. AURORA ROSE7 FOTOPOULOS was born on Jan 17, 2018 in Newport Beach, 
Orange, California, USA (Hoag Hospital Labor and Delivery).
 

Notes for Aurora Rose Fotopoulos:
Born January 17, 2018 at 6:15 am, weighing 7 pounds 6 ounces and 21 inches 
long.

ii. THOMAS JONATHAN FOTOPOULOS was born on Jul 16, 2019 in Newport Beach, 
Orange, California, USA (Hoag Hospital Labor and Delivery).
 

Notes for Thomas Jonathan Fotopoulos:
Born July 16, 2019 at 7:02 am. weughing 8lbs., 5 ozs. 

iii. HATDEN CHARLES FOTOPOULOS was born on Mar 11, 2022 in Newport Beach, 
Orange, California, USA (Hoag Hospital Labor and Delivery).

36. BRETT MICHAEL6 WATCHINSKI (Richard Charles5, Mary Gwendolyn4 Glomb, Conrad Ralph3 
Glomb, Constantine2 Glomb, John1 Glomb) was born on Dec 20, 1989 in Orange, California, 
USA. He married Anna Elizabeth on Nov 13, 2021. She was born about 1989. 

Brett Michael Watchinski and Anna Elizabeth had the following child:

i. CHARLES CHUCK7 WATCHINSKI was born on Aug 21, 2022.
 

Notes for Charles Chuck Watchinski:
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8lbs 6 oz.

37. JESSICA MARIE6 WATCHINSKI (Richard Charles5, Mary Gwendolyn4 Glomb, Conrad Ralph3 Glomb, 
Constantine2 Glomb, John1 Glomb) was born on May 01, 1991 in Orange, California, USA. She 
married Daniel Ward, son of Peggy Poettgen, on Aug 04, 2018 in Lake Almanor Peninsula, 
Plumas, California, USA. He was born on Jul 23, 1991 in Palm Springs, Riverside, California, 
USA. 

Daniel Ward and Jessica Marie Watchinski had the following children:

i. BRYSON DANIEL7 WARD was born on Oct 11, 2019 in Newport Beach, Orange, 
California, USA (Hoag Hospital Labor and Delivery).
 

Notes for Bryson Daniel Ward:
Born October 11, 2019 at 7:16 am.  Weighed 6 lbs., 4 ozs. 19 in. long. 

ii. RYLEE ROSE WARD was born on Dec 28, 2021 in Newport Beach, Orange, 
California, USA (Hoag Hospital Labor and Delivery).

38. PHILLIP DAVID6 ANDERSON (Kathleen Annmarie5 Watchinski, Mary Gwendolyn4 Glomb, Conrad 
Ralph3 Glomb, Constantine2 Glomb, John1 Glomb) was born on Jul 11, 1978 in Spokane, 
Spokane, Washington, USA. He married Rachell Marie Olson on Sep 23, 2003 in Spokane, 
Spokane, Washington, USA. She was born on Sep 08, 1981. 

Phillip David Anderson and Rachell Marie Olson had the following children:

i. LILLIAN MARIE7 ANDERSON was born on Sep 22, 2001 in Spokane, Spokane, 
Washington, USA.

ii. ABIGAIL ANN ANDERSON was born on Jun 15, 2004 in Bend, Deschutes, Oregon, 
USA.

iii. CHYANNE ANDERSON was born in Apr 2010.

39. JENNIFER NAWANA6 GLOMB (Calvin Robert5, Robert Ward4, Conrad Ralph3, Constantine2, John1) 
was born on Dec 16, 1979 in Florida, USA. She married MANDI MCDONALD. She was born on Apr 
02, 1983 in Plattsmouth, Cass, Nebraska, USA. 

Jennifer Nawana Glomb and Mandi McDonald had the following children:

i. TUCKER JAMES7 GLOMB was born on Oct 23, 2012 in Nebraska, USA.

ii. PIPER GRACE GLOMB was born on Nov 16, 2014 in Nebraska, USA.

40. SEAN MICHAEL6 GLOMB (Calvin Robert5, Robert Ward4, Conrad Ralph3, Constantine2, John1) was 
born on Aug 07, 1984 in Omaha, Sarpy, Nebraska, USA. He married Allison Hepburn on Jul 22, 
2010. She was born on May 03, 1984. 

Sean Michael Glomb and Allison Hepburn had the following children:

i. FALLYN ELISE7 GLOMB was born on Mar 12, 2007 in Douglas, Nebraska, USA.

ii. TEAGAN NAWANA HEPBURN-GLOMB was born on Apr 17, 2009 in Omaha, Douglas, 
Nebraska, USA.

iii. NOLON MICHAEL GLOMB was born on Aug 02, 2014 in Omaha, Douglas, Nebraska, 
USA.

iv. DECLAN CAL GLOMB was born on Oct 26, 2016 in Douglas, Nebraska, USA.

41. MATTHEW ALEXANDER6 GLOMB (William Lawrence5, Robert Ward4, Conrad Ralph3, Constantine2, 
John1) was born on May 01, 1984 in Mission Hills, Los Angeles, California, USA. He married 
Heather P Satterly on Jul 18, 2009 in Rome, Oneida, New York, USA. She was born on Jul 16, 
1989 in Rome, Oneida, New York, USA. 

Matthew Alexander Glomb and Heather P Satterly had the following children:

i. ZACHARY JAMES7 GLOMB was born on Sep 10, 2010 in Marrero, Jefferson, 
Louisiana, USA.

ii. KARA JORDAN GLOMB was born on Sep 22, 2013 in Sidney Rural, Richland, 
Montana, USA.
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42. DANIEL AUGUSTUS6 CRUZ (Teresa Marie5 Glomb, Robert Ward4 Glomb, Conrad Ralph3 Glomb, 
Constantine2 Glomb, John1 Glomb) was born on Apr 30, 1981 in Fontana, San Bernardino, 
California, USA. He married Lola Deanna Flores, daughter of Leoncio Flores Jr and Tammie 
Marie Moreno, on Aug 27, 2005 in San Bernardino, San Bernardino, California, USA. She was 
born on Nov 25, 1978 in Loma Linda, San Bernardino, California, USA. 

Daniel Augustus Cruz and Lola Deanna Flores had the following child:

i. CAIDEN COLE7 CRUZ was born on Jun 13, 2008 in Loma Linda, San Bernardino, 
California, USA.

43. YVETTE MICHELLE AZOON WALKER (Matthew Paul5 Glomb, Robert Ward4 Glomb, Conrad Ralph3 
Glomb, Constantine2 Glomb, John1 Glomb) was born on Jun 05, 1977 in Los Angeles, Los 
Angeles, California, USA. She died on Feb 08, 2008 in Camden, Benton, Tennessee, USA. She 
married (1) JAMES MATTHEW HOUSTON, son of Thomas Houston and Carol Bates, on Oct 10, 
1994 in Las Vegas, Clark, Nevada, USA. He was born on Feb 21, 1972 in Los Angeles, 
California, USA. 

Yvette Michelle Azoon Walker had the following child:

46. i. JACQUELINE ALEXANDRA HOUSTON was born on Sep 15, 1994 in Victorville, San 
Bernardino, California, USA. She married (1) RAYMOND MARTINEZ. He was born 
about 1990. She married (2) KYLE ANTHONY JACOBY on Jul 13, 2013 in Southaven, 
DeSoto, Mississippi, USA. He was born on Jun 28, 1988 in Chicago, Cook, 
Illinois, USA. 

James Matthew Houston and Yvette Michelle Azoon Walker had the following children:

46. i. JACQUELINE ALEXANDRA HOUSTON was born on Sep 15, 1994 in Victorville, San 
Bernardino, California, USA. She married (1) RAYMOND MARTINEZ. He was born 
about 1990. She married (2) KYLE ANTHONY JACOBY on Jul 13, 2013 in Southaven, 
DeSoto, Mississippi, USA. He was born on Jun 28, 1988 in Chicago, Cook, 
Illinois, USA. 

ii. BRANDON TAYLOR HOUSTON was born on Apr 20, 1996 in Victorville, San 
Bernardino, California, USA.

44. ROBERT KURT EUGENE WALKER6 GLOMB (Matthew Paul5, Robert Ward4, Conrad Ralph3, 
Constantine2, John1) was born on Feb 08, 1979 in Torrance, Los Angeles, California, USA. He 
married (1) MARIA DEL MA BENITEZ VILLANUEVA, daughter of Jose Hernamdez Montoyo and Marie 
Benitez Villanueva, on Apr 17, 2012 in Gibraltar (Uniter Kingdom/ Spain). She was born on Oct 
04, 1975 in Alicante, Pais Valenciano, Spain. She died. He married (2) JESSICA ANN OLIVER, 
daughter of Charles John Oliver and Trudy Marie Hoiland, on Jan 07, 2002 in Okinawa, Okinawa,
Japan. She was born on Sep 22, 1977 in Bremerton Junction, Kitsap, Washington, USA. 

Robert Kurt Eugene Walker Glomb had the following child:

i. JADEN RENEE7 GLOMB was born on Feb 14, 2004 in Las Vegas, Clark, Nevada, 
USA. She died on May 11, 2017 in Tucson, Pima, Arizona, USA.
 

Notes for Jaden Renee Glomb:
Find-A-Grave.com

Jayden Renee Glomb was murdered by her stepfather on or about May 10, 2017. 
According to the reports, Glomb's death has been confirmed as asphyxiation. She 
had abrasions on her neck, hemorrhages, as well as minor abrasion and 
contusions on her head, torso, and extremities.

The stepfather, whose name shall not be mentioned here, was sentence to life in 
prison without parole for first-degree murder. He's also sentenced to 17 years 
each for two counts of sexual exploitation of a minor.

Robert Kurt Eugene Walker Glomb and Jessica Ann Oliver had the following child:

i. JADEN RENEE7 GLOMB was born on Feb 14, 2004 in Las Vegas, Clark, Nevada, 
USA. She died on May 11, 2017 in Tucson, Pima, Arizona, USA.
 

Notes for Jaden Renee Glomb:
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Find-A-Grave.com

Jayden Renee Glomb was murdered by her stepfather on or about May 10, 2017. 
According to the reports, Glomb's death has been confirmed as asphyxiation. She 
had abrasions on her neck, hemorrhages, as well as minor abrasion and 
contusions on her head, torso, and extremities.

The stepfather, whose name shall not be mentioned here, was sentence to life in 
prison without parole for first-degree murder. He's also sentenced to 17 years 
each for two counts of sexual exploitation of a minor.

45. BRENDA LEE6 GLOMB (Matthew Paul5, Robert Ward4, Conrad Ralph3, Constantine2, John1) was 
born on Dec 11, 1988 in Victorville, San Bernardino, California, USA. She married Dustin Wayne 
Gibson, son of Jerry Wayne Gibson and Patricia Fae Powell, on Jul 27, 2012 in Dresden, 
Weakley, Tennessee, USA. He was born on Aug 17, 1993 in Martin, Weakley, Tennessee, USA. 

Dustin Wayne Gibson and Brenda Lee Glomb had the following children:

i. DAKODA BRYCE7 GIBSON was born on Mar 25, 2014 in Martin, Weakley, 
Tennessee, USA.

ii. XANDER LANE GIBSON was born on Jun 06, 2015 in Martin, Weakley, Tennessee, 
USA.

iii. LEAHNA RAYNE GIBSON was born on Dec 20, 2016 in Martin, Weakley, Tennessee, 
USA.

iv. ALANNA VIDEL GIBSON was born on Oct 18, 2018 in Martin, Weakley, Tennessee, 
USA.

v. TIMINA MERIDA GIBSON was born in Feb 2021.

Generation 7

46. JACQUELINE ALEXANDRA HOUSTON (Yvette Michelle Azoon Walker, Matthew Paul5 Glomb, Robert 
Ward4 Glomb, Conrad Ralph3 Glomb, Constantine2 Glomb, John1 Glomb) was born on Sep 15, 
1994 in Victorville, San Bernardino, California, USA. She married (1) RAYMOND MARTINEZ. He 
was born about 1990. She married (2) KYLE ANTHONY JACOBY on Jul 13, 2013 in Southaven, 
DeSoto, Mississippi, USA. He was born on Jun 28, 1988 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. 

Raymond Martinez and Jacqueline Alexandra Houston had the following children:

i. VALKYRIE ANN-MARIE ROSE JACOBY was born on Oct 11, 2012 in McKenzie, Carroll, 
Tennessee, USA.

ii. AZRAEL ALEC ROLON JACOBY was born on Sep 10, 2013 in Southaven, DeSoto, 
Mississippi, USA.

iii. PHOENIX ALAN RILES JACOBY was born on Feb 20, 2016 in Jackson, Madison, 
Tennessee, USA.

iv. MEZZIAH RENE MARTINEZ was born on Oct 31, 2019 in Apple Valley, San 
Bernardino, California, USA.

v. ELIAS ALEXANDER MARTINEZ was born on Sep 07, 2021 in Apple Valley, San 
Bernardino, California, USA.
 

Notes for Elias Alexander Martinez:
He was born at 11:25 PM with lots of dark hair. He was 5 lbs 15 oz and 19 in 
long.

Kyle Anthony Jacoby and Jacqueline Alexandra Houston had the following children:

i. VALKYRIE ANN-MARIE ROSE JACOBY was born on Oct 11, 2012 in McKenzie, Carroll, 
Tennessee, USA.

ii. AZRAEL ALEC ROLON JACOBY was born on Sep 10, 2013 in Southaven, DeSoto, 
Mississippi, USA.

iii. PHOENIX ALAN RILES JACOBY was born on Feb 20, 2016 in Jackson, Madison, 
Tennessee, USA.
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